Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council

Government Affairs Committee

Lindsay Imber, Chair Howard Katchen Tom Materna Stacey Segarra-Bohlinger Wesley Garris

CITY OF LOS ANGELES CALIFORNIA





Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council P.O. Box 5721 Sherman Oaks, CA 91413

Website: www.ShermanOaksNC.org

Government Affairs

Minutes

Martin-Pollard Sherman Oaks Branch Library Thursday, January 25, 2024, 6:30 pm.

The Neighborhood Council system enables meaningful civic participation for all Angelenos and serves as a voice for improving government responsiveness to local communities and their needs. We are an advisory body to the City of Los Angeles, comprised of stakeholder volunteers who are devoted to the mission of improving our communities.

1. Call to Order & Roll Call

- a. Lindsay Imber, President, called the meeting to order at 6:32pm.
- **b.** Stacey Segarra-Bohlinger, Secretary, called the roll.
 - i. Present: Materna, Katchen, Imber, Segarra-Bohlinger (4)
 - ii. Absent: Garris (1)

2. Administrative Motions -

a. A motion to approve the Minutes of the December, 2023 Government Affairs Committee Meeting.

moved: Katchen seconded: Materna

yes: Materna, Katchen, Imber, Segarra-Bohlinger (4)

no: (0) abstain: (0) absent: Garris (1) motion approved unanimously 4-0-0-1

- 3. Comments by Elected or Appointed Officials, City Agencies, and Staff none
- 4. Public Comment brief discussion followed

5. Chairs Report -

several motions for upcoming board meeting
PLUM, Traffic & Transportation, Airport, Gov't Affairs
City Council Meeting Tomorrow (1/26) will be held in Van Nuys
upcoming committees may be held at Van Nuys as well
remarks re: burbank airport expansion
public remark period extended for airport concerns

6. Action Items

The Sherman Oaks Neighborhood Council (SONC) supports CF 24-0036 pertaining to the installation of solar-powered lights or conversion to solar when the Bureau of Street Lighting is responding to lighting outages attributed to copper wire and power theft incidents, or other maintenance issues. SONC also supports the Bureau's solar lights pilot program as part of a potential move in the city toward solar street lighting, where available.

MOVED: Imber SECONDED: Segarra-Bohlinger yes: Materna, Imber, Katchen, Segarra-Bohlinger (4)

no: (0) abstain: (0) absent: Garris (1) item 6 carries unanimously 4-0-0-1

7. Adjournment: Meeting adjourned by unanimous consent at 6:57pm

Respectfully submitted

Slacey